

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Defendant.*

No. 23 Civ. 3773 (AKH)

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED  
FOR FEBRUARY 4, 2026**

**POST-REMAND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRESIDENT TRUMP'S  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND NOTICE OF REMOVAL**

Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.  
Matthew A. Schwartz  
James M. McDonald  
Maxwell F. Gottschall  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 558-4000  
giuffrar@sullcrom.com

Jeffrey B. Wall\*  
Morgan L. Ratner\*  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 956-7000

*\*pro hac vice*

*Counsel for President Donald J. Trump*

December 8, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	4
A.    The New York Indictment .....	4
B.    President Trump’s First Removal Notice .....	5
C.    Trial.....	7
D.    Post-Trial Proceedings .....	9
E.    President Trump’s Second Removal Notice .....	10
F.    Sentencing.....	10
G.    The Second Circuit’s Decision To Vacate And Remand.....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I.    REMOVAL IS AVAILABLE IN THIS CASE UNDER THE FEDERAL-OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE</b> .....	12
A.    The Federal-Officer Removal Statute Allows Post-Trial And Post-Judgment Removal For “Good Cause Shown” .....	13
B.    DANY’s Counterarguments Are Unpersuasive.....	16
<b>II.   PRESIDENT TRUMP HAD GOOD CAUSE TO FILE A SECOND, POST-TRIAL REMOVAL NOTICE</b> .....	20
A.    The Second Removal Notice Satisfied The Requirements Of The Federal-Officer Removal Statute .....	21
1.    The prosecution “relates to” President Trump’s official acts because DANY used those acts as evidence at trial .....	21
2.    The removal notice asserted colorable federal defenses.....	28

B. President Trump Could Not Have Raised His Current Grounds For  
Removal Until After Trial..... 31

C. President Trump Acted With Reasonable Diligence And Without Undue  
Delay In Seeking Removal ..... 33

**CONCLUSION** ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Folio</i> , 2019 WL 1643720 (D. Ariz. Apr. 16, 2019) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	15, 19, 35
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Atos IT Sols. &amp; Servs., Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	34
<i>Barber v. Vance</i> , 2019 WL 267874 (D. Or. Jan. 18, 2019) .....	17
<i>BBAM Aircraft Mgmt. LP v. Babcock &amp; Brown LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3714597 (D. Conn. Aug. 29, 2022) .....	34
<i>Boyd v. Pinnacle Athletic Campus, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 419348 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022) .....	34
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	26
<i>Colombo v. Suffolk</i> , 2010 WL 1459196 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2010) .....	17
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Hillstone Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 346 F.R.D. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) .....	35
<i>Enzymotec Ltd. v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	34
<i>FDIC v. Keating</i> , 12 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers*  
*Loc. No. 70,*  
 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....19, 20

*Griffin v. Kentucky,*  
 479 U.S. 314 .....14

*Harris v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp. FMCSA,*  
 122 F.4th 418 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

*Hawaii v. Thronas-Kahoonei,*  
 2020 WL 118251 (D. Haw. Jan. 10, 2020).....17

*Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.,*  
 2013 WL 1703529 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2013) .....34

*Holtzman v. Oliensis,*  
 91 N.Y.2d 488 (1998) .....30, 31

*Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,*  
 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....23

*Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.,*  
 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....25

*Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker,*  
 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....21, 23, 24, 28

*Johnson v. Washington,*  
 2007 WL 2377141 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 15, 2007) .....17

*Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc.,*  
 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....35

*Knoll, Inc. v. Moderno, Inc.,*  
 2012 WL 3613896 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012).....34

*Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,*  
 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....22

*McGucken v. Content IQ LLC,*  
 2021 WL 5357473 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2021) .....35

*McKay v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.,*  
 2007 WL 3275918 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2007).....37

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
341 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....29

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

*Mesa v. California*,  
489 U.S. 121 (1989).....1, 21, 28

*Matter of Meyerland Co.*,  
960 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1992) .....14

*Miller v. Louisiana*,  
2019 WL 1293273 (E.D. La. Mar. 1, 2019) .....17

*Missouri v. Pate*,  
2024 WL 3518594 (E.D. Mo. Jul. 24, 2024) .....17

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....22, 23, 24

*New Hampshire v. Woodham*,  
2022 WL 1432069 (D. N.H. April 6, 2022).....17

*New York v. Trump*,  
158 F.4th 458 (2d Cir. 2025) .....1

*Pantalone v. Aurora Pump. Co.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Conn. 2008).....20

*Permatex, Inc. v. Loctite Corp.*,  
2004 WL 1354253 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2004) .....34

*Precision Trenchless, LLC v. Saertex multiCom LP*,  
2022 WL 807052 (D. Conn. Mar. 16, 2022) .....34

*Putnam v. DeRosa*,  
963 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1992).....14

*Renteria v. Lumpkin*,  
2023 WL 7649071 (5th Cir. Nov. 14, 2023).....17

*In re Savers Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
872 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1989) .....14

*Scalia v. Sarene Servs., Inc.*,  
740 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2024) .....34

*SEC v. DCI Telecommunications, Inc.*,  
207 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....34

*Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Microgen, Inc.*,  
283 F.R.D. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....34

*State ex rel. Tong v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023) .....23, 24

*Trump v. New York*,  
145 S. Ct. 1038 (2025).....10

*Trump v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... *passim*

*United States v. Bongiovanni*,  
2023 WL 3723265 (W.D.N.Y. May 30, 2023).....34

*United States v. Edwards*,  
834 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2016).....13

*United States v. Eldridge*,  
2014 WL 257224 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2014).....34

*Vanguard Dealer Servs., LLC v. Bottom Line Driven, LLC*,  
2022 WL 1239951 (D. Conn. Apr. 27, 2022).....34

*Walsh v. Versa Cret Contracting Co., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 3570699 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2023) .....34

*Weaver v. Massachusetts*,  
582 U.S. 286 (2017).....30

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....16, 24, 29

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....16

9 U.S.C. § 205.....15

12 U.S.C. § 632.....14, 15

12 U.S.C. § 1789.....14

12 U.S.C. § 1819.....14

22 U.S.C. § 282f .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1450 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1455 .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30143 .....	6, 30
N.Y. Election Law § 17-152 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.05 .....	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.10 .....	4, 5, 8, 30
N.Y. Tax Law § 1801 .....	5
N.Y. Tax Law § 1802 .....	5
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 .....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)(3) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 42(b) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) .....	33, 34, 35, 37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c) .....	33, 34
16 Moore’s Federal Practice Civil § 107.141 .....	19
